

**21ST SURANA & SURANA NATIONAL CORPORATE LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION
& NATIONAL JUDGEMENT WRITING COMPETITION ON CORPORATE LAW 2022 – 2024
MARCH 2024**



**BEFORE THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA,
AT BENGALURU**

WP No. 50000 of 2024 & WP No. 50001 of 2024

Southern Operating Systems India Pvt. Ltd., Bengaluru

... Petitioner

vs.

Additional Commissioner of GST and Others, Bengaluru

... Respondent

**MOST REVERENTLY SUBMITTED TO THE LEARNED JUDGES OF THE HON'BLE HIGH
COURT OF KARNATAKA**

MEMORIAL *on behalf of the* PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

S. No.	CONTENTS	PAGE No.
01.	INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	4
02.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
03.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
04.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	9
05.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	10
06.	ARGUMENTS ADVANCED	12
	1. WHETHER THE WRIT PETITION IS MAINTAINABLE. 1.1 ARTICLE 226 OF THE INDIAN CONSTITUTION 1.2 VALIDITY OF THE SCN 1.3 OTHER REMEDIES 1.4 APPEAL TO THE HIGH COURT	12
	2. WHETHER THE DEPARTMENT HAD JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE SCNS IF THE SERVICES WERE NOT LIABLE TO GST PER SE. 2.1 POWER OF GST DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE SCN 2.2 'SERVICES' LIABLE OR NOT AS PER GST	14
	3. WHETHER SECONDMENT AGREEMENT IN GENERAL LIABLE TO GST. 3.1 OUTLINE FOR SECONDMENT AGREEMENT 3.2 WHETHER GST IS APPLICABLE IN SECONDMENT AGREEMENT 3.3 WHETHER THERE IS A CONTRACT OF SERVICE OR NOT 3.4 WHETHER THERE EXISTS AN EMPLOYER – EMPLOYEE RELATIONSHIP 3.5 REIMBURSEMENT OF SALARY BY THE HOST COMPANY	15

	<p>4. WHETHER BASED ON THE EXPERIENCE LETTERS ISSUED FOR THE PERIOD FROM 2010 TO 2022, IT CAN BE SAID THAT THERE WILL BE NO GST IMPLICATION FROM THIS PERIOD.</p> <p>4.1 DOCTRINE OF CONTROL TEST 4.2 GST EXEMPTION 4.3 DOCTRINE OF MUTUALITY</p>	20
	<p>5. WHETHER BASED ON THE ARRANGEMENT FROM 01.06.2022, IT CAN BE SAID THAT THERE WILL BE NO GST IMPLICATION.</p> <p>5.1. DIRECT EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP 5.2. NO MANPOWER SUPPLY 5.3. COMPLIANCE WITH GST ACT 5.4. VALUATION ISSUES</p>	22
	<p>6. WHETHER THERE IS ANY IMPORT OF SERVICES UNDER GST AND WHETHER THE INDIAN COMPANY IS LIABLE TO PAY GST UNDER REVERSE CHARGE MECHANISM.</p> <p>6.1. NO IMPORT OF SERVICES 6.2. PLACE OF SUPPLY 6.3. REVERSE CHARGE MECHANISM</p>	24
08	PRAYER	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND RULES

1. CONSTITUTION OF INDIA, 1950
 2. INTEGRATED GOODS AND SERVICES TAX ACT, 2017.
 3. THE CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES ACT, 2017 (CGST ACT)
-

ARTICLES, BOOKS, COMMENTARIES, DICTIONARIES & JOURNALS

1. Gautam Khaitan and Ruchesh Sinha, The viewpoint GST on secondment Arrangement – Supreme court in Northern Operating Systems case, published by Bar and Bench on 01.12.2023. lastly accessed on 09.03.2024.
 2. Ruchesh Sinha & Prakash Mehta – [2023] 155 m 444(article), [opinion] Practical Approach to Handle the Notice Issued by GST Department pertaining to Secondment of Employees, published by taxmann, GST & Customs on October 25,2023. Lastly accessed on 07.03.2024.
 3. Adv. Ashish Tahalyani, goods and service tax – articles, GST on employee secondment: Recent Developments & Judicial Insights, published by Tax Guru on 18th December, 2023.
 4. Chetan Kakariya, Priyanka Limaye & Niraj Shah, Secondment of employees to India – Recent jurisprudence on controversies, published on 8 September 2022 by Rodl & Partner. Lastly accessed on 04.03.2024
-

INDIAN CASES

1. *Balwant Rai Saluja & ANR. Vs. Air India Ltd. & Ors* 2014 9 SCC 407
2. *Banglore Club v Commissioner of Income Tax And Anr* (2013) 5 SCC 509
3. *C.C., C.E.&S.T. – Bangalore (Adjudication) v. Northern Operating Systems Pvt Ltd.,* [2022]138,359/2022(61) GSTL 129/92 GST 792
4. *Deo Narain a Rai and Anr. vs Kukur bind and Ors, ,1902, ILR 24 All 319*
5. *Dhrangadhra Chemical Works Ltd. v. the State of Saurashtra* (1957) 1 LLJ 477
6. *Flipkart Internet Private Limited [TS-503-HC-2022(KAR.)]*
7. *H E Nasser Abdulla Hussain vs Dy. City,* (2002) 77 TTJ Mumbai 878
8. *Malik v. Union of India* 1969 SCC Online All 276
9. *State Of West Bengal v. Calcutta Club Association* 2019 SCC OnLine SC 1291
10. *Whirlpool's Corp. v. Registrar of Trade Marks* AIR 1999 SUPREME COURT 22, 1998 AIR SCW 3345, 1999 (1) SRJ 182, (1998) 7 JT 243 (SC), 1998 (33) ARBI LR 553, 1998 (5) SCALE 655, 1998 (8) SCC 1, 1998 (8) ADSC 37, (1998) 3 SCJ 656, (1999) 1 MAHLR 686, (1998) 31 CORLA 195, (1998) 33 ARBILR 553, (1998) 8 SUPREME 176, (1999) 1 RECCIVR 220, (1998) 5 SCALE 655, (1999) 2 MAD LW 200, (1999) 2 BOM CR 70, 1999 (1) BOM LR 448, 1999 BOM LR 1 448
